

**21 M A C T 401/25**  
**RAHUL Vs. UNTRACE**

03.07.2025

Present : Petitioner in person.

IO ASI Narender Singh in person.

IO submits that during investigation it was found that the offending vehicle i.e. e-rickshaw was found to be registered in the name of Suman Giri.

Sh. Dev Giri, husband of Suman Giri has appeared in the Court alongwith the IO. IO is directed to supply the copy of DAR and charge sheet to the husband of registered owner/respondent.

Petitioner submits that he is not in a position to appoint a counsel. Therefore, petitioner is referred to Id. Secretary, DLSA, North West.

List for filing reply on behalf of registered owner/respondent and further proceedings on 05.08.2025. Copy dasti.

**(Vikram)**  
**DJ-1+ MACT, N/W, Rohini Courts,**  
**03.07.2025**